

No. 12-418

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

ANTHONY JAMES KEBODEAUX

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

LANNY A. BREUER
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

CURTIS E. GANNON
MELISSA ARBUS SHERRY
*Assistants to the Solicitor
General*

SCOTT A.C. MEISLER
Attorney

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below1

Jurisdiction1

Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....2

Statement.....2

Summary of argument14

Argument.....17

 Congress has constitutional power to subject a former federal sex offender to criminal penalties for failing to register or update a sex-offender registration.....17

 I. SORNA did not “reassert” federal jurisdiction over respondent, because he was already subject to a federal criminal penalty for failure to register when he completed his federal sentence18

 A. In 1999, respondent was already subject to a federal criminal penalty for future failures to register as a sex offender20

 B. The court of appeals’ threshold error about federal jurisdiction over respondent in 1999 vitiates its constitutional analysis27

 II. Congress has authority to require registration by federal sex offenders who previously completed their federal sentences.....29

 A. Section 2250(a)(2)(A) is a necessary and proper measure under the enumerated powers that support federal sex offenders’ statutes of conviction.....30

 B. The five *Comstock* considerations support Section 2250(a)(2)(A).....36

 1. The Necessary and Proper Clause gives Congress broad authority and discretion37

 2. Section 2250(a)(2)(A) builds upon the history of post-release supervision of federal offenders39

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
3. Section 2250(a)(2)(A) is a reasonable extension of authority over a limited category of persons who brought themselves within federal power by committing federal sex offenses	41
4. Section 2250(a)(2)(A) accommodates state interests	44
5. Section 2250(a)(2)(A) is narrow in scope and not too attenuated from the powers that support the underlying federal sex offenses	47
C. Section 2250’s federal-offender-specific provision is a focused and rational component of a comprehensive national framework that rests on multiple enumerated powers	48
Conclusion.....	55
Appendix — Statutory provisions	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Burroughs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 534 (1934)	37
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917).....	51
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2229 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , No. 11-820 (Feb. 20, 2013)	19
<i>Clark v. United States</i> , No. 12-6067 (Jan. 14, 2013)	51
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	32, 51
<i>Greenwood v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 366 (1956).....	46
<i>Kennedy v. Allera</i> , 612 F.3d 261 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 554 (2010)	45, 53
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	31
<i>McKune v. Lile</i> , 536 U.S. 24 (2002).....	3

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>National Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	31, 34, 44, 53, 54
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	53
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	42
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 975 (2012)	5, 7, 30, 37, 48, 49
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004)	52
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	44, 53
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Elk Shoulder</i> , 696 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Felts</i> , 674 F.3d 599 (6th Cir. 2012)	53
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 632 F.3d 912 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 135 (2011)	8
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	51
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	51, 53
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	48, 53
<i>United States v. Parks</i> , 698 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012), petition for cert. pending, No. 12-8185 (filed Jan. 14, 2013)	51
<i>United States ex rel. Toth v. Quarles</i> , 350 U.S. 11 (1955)	42
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012)	28

Constitution, statutes, guideline and regulations:

U.S. Const.:

Art. I	<i>passim</i>
§ 8:	
Cl. 1 (Spending Clause)	2, 13, 49, 51

VI

Constitution, statutes, guideline and regulations—Continued:	Page
Cl. 3 (Commerce Clause).....	<i>passim</i>
Cl. 14.....	2, 31
Cl. 17.....	51
Cl. 18 (Necessary and Proper Clause)	<i>passim</i>
§ 10, Cl. 1 (Ex Post Facto Clause)	19
Art. III.....	42
Art. IV, § 3, Cl. 2 (Property Clause).....	32, 51
Amend. X.....	53
Adam Walsh Child Protection and Safety Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-248, § 302(4), 120 Stat. 620.....	31
Campus Sex Crimes Prevention Act, Pub. L. No. 106-386, § 1601, 114 Stat. 1537.....	4
Department of Justice Appropriations Act, 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-119, Tit. I, 111 Stat. 2440:	
§ 115(a)(2)(F), 111 Stat. 2463 (42 U.S.C. 14071(b)(7) (Supp. III 1997))	4
§ 115(a)(6)(C), 111 Stat. 2464 (42 U.S.C. 14072(i) (Supp. III 1997))	4
§ 115(a)(8)(C), 111 Stat. 2466.....	23
§ 115(a)(8)(C)(i), 111 Stat. 2466	25
§ 115(a)(8)(C)(ii), 111 Stat. 2466.....	25
§ 115(c)(1), 111 Stat. 2467.....	20
Department of Justice Appropriations Act, 1999, Pub. L. No. 105-277, Div. A, § 101(b) [Tit. I, § 123(3)], 112 Stat. 2681-73 (42 U.S.C. 14072(i)(3) and (4))	4
Jacob Wetterling Crimes Against Children and Sexually Violent Offender Registration Act, Pub. L. No. 103-322, Tit. XVII, Subtit. A, 108 Stat. 2038 (42 U.S.C. 14071 <i>et seq.</i>):	
42 U.S.C. 14071 (§ 170101, 108 Stat. 2038)	3

VII

Statutes, guideline and regulations—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 14071(a)(3)(A).....	23
42 U.S.C. 14071(a)(3)(B).....	23
42 U.S.C. 14072(a)(3)	25
42 U.S.C. 14072(c)	25
42 U.S.C. 14072(g)(1)-(3)	10
42 U.S.C. 14072(g)(2)	25
42 U.S.C. 14072(i).....	10, 21, 23, 25, 26
42 U.S.C. 14072(i)(1)	25
42 U.S.C. 14072(i)(3)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 14072(i)(4)	<i>passim</i>
Megan’s Law, Pub. L. No. 104-145, § 2, 110 Stat. 1345 (42 U.S.C. 14071(e)).....	3
Pam Lychner Sexual Offender Tracking and Identification Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-236, § 2, 110 Stat. 3093 (42 U.S.C. 14072).....	4
Parole Act, ch. 387, 36 Stat. 819	39
Probation Act, ch. 521, 43 Stat. 1259.....	39
PROTECT Act, Pub. L. No. 108-21, §§ 604-605, 117 Stat. 688	4
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, Tit. II, Ch. II, 98 Stat. 1987 (18 U.S.C. 3551 <i>et seq.</i>).....	39
18 U.S.C. 3561-3566 (2006 & Supp. V 2011).....	33
18 U.S.C. 3563(a)(8)	40
18 U.S.C. 3583 (2006 & Supp. V 2011).....	33
18 U.S.C. 3583(d) (2006 & Supp. V 2011).....	40, 43
18 U.S.C. 3583(e)(3)	44
18 U.S.C. 3583(k).....	40, 43
18 U.S.C. 3621 (2006 & Supp. V 2011).....	33
Sex Offender Registration and Notification Act, Pub. L. No. 109-248, Tit. I, 120 Stat. 590 (42 U.S.C. 16901 <i>et seq.</i>).....	5

VIII

Statutes, guideline and regulations—Continued:	Page
§ 124, 120 Stat. 598.....	20
§ 129, 120 Stat. 600.....	20
42 U.S.C. 16901.....	30, 35, 49
42 U.S.C. 16911(1).....	5
42 U.S.C. 16911(1)-(6).....	32
42 U.S.C. 16911(5)-(7).....	5
42 U.S.C. 16911(10).....	51
42 U.S.C. 16912.....	6
42 U.S.C. 16913.....	13
42 U.S.C. 16913(a).....	5, 26, 30, 45
42 U.S.C. 16913(c).....	46
42 U.S.C. 16913(d).....	7, 37
42 U.S.C. 16913(e).....	53
42 U.S.C. 16914.....	5
42 U.S.C. 16915 (2006 & Supp. V 2011).....	5, 43
42 U.S.C. 16915(a).....	32
42 U.S.C. 16916.....	6
42 U.S.C. 16919(a).....	50
42 U.S.C. 16919(b).....	50
42 U.S.C. 16920.....	50
42 U.S.C. 16923.....	50
42 U.S.C. 16925.....	6
42 U.S.C. 16925(a).....	44
42 U.S.C. 16925(c).....	6, 45
42 U.S.C. 16925(d).....	44, 53
42 U.S.C. 16927.....	51
42 U.S.C. 16941.....	50
42 U.S.C. 16945.....	50
Uniform Code of Military Justice, 10 U.S.C. 920(b).....	8, 21, 23, 32

IX

Statutes, guideline and regulations—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 2250	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 2250(a)	2, 6, 47
18 U.S.C. 2250(a)(2).....	8, 52
18 U.S.C. 2250(a)(2)(A)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 2250(a)(2)(B)	6, 14, 35, 51
18 U.S.C. 2250(a)(3).....	8, 51
18 U.S.C. 2250(b)	45, 53
18 U.S.C. 2252A(a)(1) (Supp. V 2011)	32
18 U.S.C. 2252A(a)(4) (2006 & Supp. V 2011)	32
18 U.S.C. 2423	32
18 U.S.C. 4042 (2006 & Supp. V 2011)	22, 33
18 U.S.C. 4042(c)(4) (2000)	21
18 U.S.C. 4042(c)(4)(A)-(E) (2000).....	21
18 U.S.C. 4042(c)(4)(E) (2000)	21
18 U.S.C. 4042(d)	22
18 U.S.C. 4248	31, 32, 47
18 U.S.C. 4248(d)	45
Tex. Code Crim. P. Ann. (West Supp. 2012):	
§ 62.001(5)(A)	26
§ 62.001(5)(H).....	26
§ 62.01(5)(A) (Supp. 1998)	26
§ 62.01(5)(I) (Supp. 1998)	26
§ 62.102(b)(3) (2006).....	47
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 12.33(a) (West 2011).....	47
United States Sentencing Guidelines	
§ 5D1.2(b)(2), p.s.	40
28 C.F.R.:	
Section 72.3	7, 37
Section 571.72(a)(2)	29
Section 571.72(b)(2).....	21

Miscellaneous:	Page
<i>Awards Made for “BJA FY 12 Solicited – SORNA,”</i> http://grants.ojp.usdoj.gov:85/selector/ title?solicitationTitle=BJA FY 12 Solicited - SORNA&po=BJA (last visited Feb. 24, 2013).....	45
E.K. Drake & S. Aos, Washington State Inst. for Pub. Policy, Doc. No. 09-06-1101, <i>Does Sex Offender Reg- istration and Notification Reduce Crime? A Sys- tematic Review of the Research Literature</i> (June 2009), www.wsipp.wa.gov/rptfiles/09-06-1101.pdf	38
Victor H. Evjen, <i>The Federal Probation System: The Struggle To Achieve It and Its First 25 Years,</i> 39 Federal Probation 3 (June 1975).....	39
63 Fed. Reg. 69,386 (Dec. 16, 1998).....	21
64 Fed. Reg. 585 (Jan. 5, 1999).....	20
72 Fed. Reg. 8897 (Feb. 28, 2007).....	7
73 Fed. Reg. (July 2, 2008):	
p. 38,030.....	7
p. 38,034.....	49
pp. 38,035-38,036.....	7
p. 38,045.....	49
p. 38,046.....	7
p. 38,063.....	7
p. 38,069.....	54
75 Fed. Reg. 81,849 (Dec. 29, 2010).....	7
78 Fed. Reg. 9353-9355 (Feb. 8, 2013).....	21
H.R. Rep. No. 218, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (2005).....	5, 52
Legislative Budget Board Staff, <i>Texas State Government Effectiveness and Efficiency</i> (Jan. 2011), www.lbb.state.tx.us/Government/ Government Effectiveness and Efficiency Report 2011.pdf	44

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Wayne A. Logan, <i>Knowledge as Power: Criminal Registration and Community Notification Laws in America</i> (2009).....	38
Office of Sex Offender Sentencing, Monitoring, Apprehending, Registering, and Tracking, U.S. Dep’t of Justice:	
<i>Funding Opportunities</i> , www.smart.gov/funding.htm (last visited Feb. 24, 2013).....	50
<i>Jurisdictions that Have Substantially Implemented SORNA</i> , http://smart.gov/newsroom_jurisdictions_sorna.htm (last visited Feb. 24, 2013).....	6
<i>Newsroom</i> , http://smart.gov/newsroom.htm (last visited Feb. 24, 2013).....	6
J.J. Prescott & Jonah E. Rockoff, <i>Do Sex Offender Registration and Notification Laws Affect Criminal Behavior?</i> , 54 J.L. & Econ. 161 (2011)	38
Texas Dep’t of Pub. Safety, <i>TxDPS Sex Offender Registry</i> , https://records.txdps.state.tx.us/SexOffender/PublicSite/Application/Search/Individual.aspx?IND_IDN=6843376 (last visited Feb. 24, 2013).....	26
U.S. Marshals Service, <i>Fact Sheets</i> , www.usmarshals.gov/duties/factsheets/iod-1209.html (last visited Feb. 24, 2013).....	50
